als or counties to the state of Minnesota for moneys obligations of advanced by the state treasurer in the year one thousand counties caneight hundred and sixty-seven, for the relief of certain celled. citizens in the frontier counties of Jackson, Martin, Lincoln, Murray and Brown, amounting to six thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars and torty-two cents, be and the same are hereby cancelled, and the said individuals and counties are forever discharged from the payment of the same.

Sec. 2. That so much of the sixth subdivision of section one, chapter one hundred and twenty-two of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixtyeight as provided for reserving all rights to reimbursement by said counties, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 21, 1873.

CHAPTER CXV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EX-PRISES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE STATE LEGIS-LATURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as legislative exp may be necessary for the payment of the per diem, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the present state legislature.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1873.